
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

REX BOHN

First District

ESTELLE FENNELL

Second District

MARK LOVELACE

Chair - Third District

VIRGINIA BASS

Vice Chair - Fourth District

RYAN SUNDBERG

Fifth District

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY STAFF

AMY S. NILSEN

County Administrative Officer

JEFFREY S. BLANCK

County Counsel

KATHY HAYES

Clerk of the Board

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

825 FIFTH STREET

EUREKA, CA 95501

SUPERVISORS’ CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR

9:00 AMTuesday, June 7, 2016 Regular Meeting

AGENDA

NOTICE REGARDING PUBLIC COMMENT: For Items appearing on the agenda, the public is 

invited to make comments at the time the item comes up for Board consideration. The Board Chair 

will call for public comment as each item is heard by the Board. For items not appearing on the 

agenda, the public is invited to make comments during the Public Comment period for Non-Agenda 

Items at 1:30 p.m.

A.  SALUTE TO THE FLAG

B.  MODIFICATIONS TO THE AGENDA

C.  CONSENT CALENDAR

These matters are routine in nature and are usually approved by a single vote. Prior to the meeting, any 

member of the public may request any member of the Board to pull a particular item for further discussion

Agricultural Commissioner

Approval of Cooperative Agreement No. 16-0157-SA, Certified Farmer's Market Inspection 

Contract in the Amount of $11,540.00

1.

That the Board of Supervisors approve Cooperative Agreement No. 16-0157-SA, 

known as the Certified Farmer's Market Inspection Program contract with the 

Recommendation:

Page 1 



June 7, 2016Board of Supervisors AGENDA

California Department of Food and Agriculture in the amount of $11,540.00; 

authorize the Chair to sign the original agreement, one copy of the cover page, 

and direct the Clerk of the Board to return all signed copies to the Agricultural 

Commissioner's Office for further processing; and grant a waiver from the 

provisions of the Nuclear Free Ordinance.

Certified Farmer's Market Inspection Contract.pdfAttachments:

Approval of Cooperative Agreement No. 15-0604-SF, Asian Defoliating Moth Trapping Contract 

in the Amount of $8,617.00

2.

That the Board of Supervisors approve Cooperative Agreement No. 15-0604-SF, 

known as the Asian Defoliating Moth Trapping Contract with the California 

Department of Food and Agriculture; authorize the Chair to sign the original 

agreement and one copy of the cover page, and return all signed copies to the 

Agricultural Commissioner's Office for further processing; and grant a waiver 

from the provisions of the Nuclear Free Ordinance.

Recommendation:

Asian Defoliating Moth Trapping Contract.pdfAttachments:

Clerk of the Board

Approval of the Action Summary - Meeting of May 31, 20163.

That the Board of Supervisors approve the Action Summary for the meeting of 

May 31, 2016 and authorize the Clerk of the Board and Board Chair to sign the 

minute book in accordance with California Government Code Section 25103.

Recommendation:

Action Summary for Meeting of 5-31-2016.pdfAttachments:

County Administrative Office

Local Fire District Allocations for Fiscal Year 2015-16 for the Rio Dell and Telegraph Ridge Fire 

Protection Districts, and Samoa Peninsula Fire District

4.

That the Board of Supervisors authorize the Chair of the Board to execute 

agreements with Rio Dell and Telegraph Ridge Fire Protection Districts, and 

Samoa Peninsula Fire District for revenue-sharing of the county's Fiscal Year 

2015-16 Proposition 172 (Prop 172) funding; and direct the Clerk of the Board to 

submit one copy of the agreement to the County Administrative Office for 

processing.

Recommendation:

Local Fire District Allocations for Fiscal Year 2015-16.pdfAttachments:

Page 2 

http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=20a43c88-95fe-49a4-8c8c-ac7a785664ac.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=094045de-d106-482a-9ea8-79b5de5cc022.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d09da821-8916-45de-afb9-a9b5f4e1ef6c.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b472c45d-2c66-42d5-87fc-9cffcb49afb2.pdf


June 7, 2016Board of Supervisors AGENDA

Reappointments to the Humboldt County Workforce Development Board (HC-WDB)5.

That the Board of Supervisors reappoint Maggie Gainer, Mariann Hassler, Carol Hill, 

Steve Kimberling, Dennis Leonardi, Jeff Nelson, Mike Newman, Cedar Reuben, 

Lawrence Siler, Alison Talbott, and Mike

Wilson to the HC-WDB for two year terms according to the HC-WDB Bylaws.

Recommendation:

Reappointments to Workforce Development Board.pdfAttachments:

Department of Health and Human Services: Mental Health

First Amendment to the Agreement with Diamond Drugs, Incorporated for Fiscal Years 

2015-2016 and 2016-17

6.

That the Board of Supervisors approve and authorize the Chair to sign three (3) 

originals of the first amendment to the agreement with Diamond Drugs, 

Incorporated for fiscal years 2015-16 and 2016-17; and direct the Clerk of the 

Board to return two (2) signed originals of the first amendment to the Department 

of Health and Human Services (DHHS)-Contract Unit for forwarding to 

DHHS-Mental Health Administration.

Recommendation:

1st Amendment to Agreement with Diamond Drugs, Inc.pdfAttachments:

Approval of Agreement between Humboldt County and North Coast Substance Abuse Council, 

Inc. for Residential Services for Fiscal Years 2016-2019

7.

That the Board of Supervisors approve the Agreement between County of 

Humboldt and North Coast Substance Abuse Council, Inc. for fiscal years 

2016-2017 and 2017-2018 and 2018-2019; authorize the Chair to execute three (3) 

originals of the Agreement effective July 1,2016; and direct the Clerk of the 

Board to return two (2) originals of the executed agreement to the Department of 

Health and Humans Services (DHHS)-Contract Unit for forwarding to 

DHHS-Mental Health Administration.

Recommendation:

Agreement with North Coast Substance Abuse Council, Inc.pdfAttachments:

Page 3 

http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4eab2ba5-5efd-436a-97d7-8febc699f2c2.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7aae1f56-8a22-4cd7-b48d-8280851cd9fa.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=badfda7f-fda0-4c66-a042-637343261944.pdf


June 7, 2016Board of Supervisors AGENDA

Agreement between Humboldt County and California Psychiatric Transitions Inc. for Fiscal Years 

2016-17, 2017-18, and 2018-19

8.

That the Board of Supervisors approve the Agreement between Humboldt County 

and California Psychiatric Transitions, Inc. for fiscal years 2016-17, 2017-18, and 

2018-19; authorize the Chair to execute three (3) originals of the Agreement effective 

July 1 2016; authorize the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) 

Director of Mental Health or designee to sign placement documents in a form similar 

to those attached as schedule C to the attached Agreement; and direct the Clerk of 

the Board to return two (2) executed originals of the Agreement to the 

DHHS-Contract Unit for forwarding to DHHS-Mental Health.

Recommendation:

Agreement with California Psychiatric Transitions Inc.pdfAttachments:

Department of Health and Human Services: Social Services

Agreement with Changing Tides Family Services for Stage One Child Care Services for 

CalWORKs Welfare-to-Work Participants for Fiscal Year 2016-2017

9.

That the Board of Supervisors approve the proposed Agreement with Changing 

Tides Family Services for fiscal year 2016-2017 to provide Stage One child care 

services to all CalWORKs recipients who are referred by Social Services; 

authorize the Chair to execute three (3) originals of the Agreement; and direct 

Clerk of the Board to route two (2) fully executed originals to the Department of 

Health and Human Services (DHHS)-Contract Unit for forwarding to the 

Director of DHHS-Social Services.

Recommendation:

Agreement with Changing Tides Family Services.pdfAttachments:

Human Resources

Resolution to Adopt the Revised Equal Employment Opportunity Policy; Resolution to Adopt the 

Harassment Policy

10.

That the Board of Supervisors adopt Resolution No. _____ (attachment A) 

approving the updated Equal Employment Opportunity Policy; and adopt 

Resolution No. _____ (attachment B) adopting the Harassment Policy.

Recommendation:

Resolutions on Equal Opportunity, Harassment Policies.pdfAttachments:

Page 4 

http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f0d1ec69-8110-46ff-a906-57abcf3a1d3b.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=84a4e0c0-5ae3-4f07-b958-e55350736118.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8a4a9ea0-04ae-4fd5-8332-f8586f9e1e49.pdf


June 7, 2016Board of Supervisors AGENDA

Public Works

Active Transportation Program Letters of Support11.

That the Board of Supervisors authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign letters 

of support for the McKinleyville Safe Routes to School, Hammond Trail Bridge 

Replacement, and Enhanced Samoa Trails Plan Active Transportation Program 

Grant applications.

Recommendation:

Active Transportation Program Letters of Support.pdfAttachments:

Revised Bid Authorization Date for the Juvenile Hall Replacement Facility Construction Project, 

Project Number 170212

12.

That the Board of Supervisors authorize the Clerk of the Board, upon the Director 

of Public Works obtaining State approval to Proceed to Bid, to advertise the 

Juvenile Hall Replacement Project, pursuant to Section 22037 of the California 

Public Contract Code, on June 14, 2016; with bids to be opened on Tuesday, July 

12, 2016; at 2:00 PM.

Recommendation:

Revised Bid Date for Juvenile Hall Replacement Facility.pdf

Proof of Publication.pdf

Attachments:

Assignment of James Perry, Materials Testing Technician II as Assistant Materials Testing Engineer13.

That the Board of Supervisors authorize compensation for James Perry as if he 

had been promoted to the classification of Assistant Materials Testing Engineer 

(Class 0342) beginning June 6, 2016 until such time as a permanent Assistant 

Materials Testing Engineer is hired, pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding 

between the County of Humboldt and the American Federation of State, County 

and Municipal Employees (AFSCME), section 12.4.

Recommendation:

Assistant Materials Testing Engineer.pdfAttachments:

Supplemental Budget for Carpet Installation at the California Redwood Coast - Humboldt County 

Airport (4/5 Vote Required)

14.

That the Board of Supervisors approves the attached supplemental budget to 

provide funding for the installation of carpet at the ACV terminal (4/5 vote 

required).

Recommendation:

Public Works Supplemental Budget.pdfAttachments:

Union Street and Sea Avenue Reconstruction; Project No.: RPL-5904(057); Contract No.: 

202701

15.

That the Board of Supervisors accept the completed contract, including all change 

orders approved by the Public Works Department, between OR Sundberg, Inc., 

Recommendation:

Page 5 

http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dbd202f3-7709-418c-b171-d36524baa5c1.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=498a29da-8d33-45a3-92bc-729e9d95af82.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=020d7c78-c0c9-412f-a15e-f31458ebb963.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fb0865c0-b692-4856-bfd0-ef922d8056d3.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=208cf578-de24-4d4a-8ee9-21b766c1de08.pdf


June 7, 2016Board of Supervisors AGENDA

and Humboldt County for the Union Street and Sea Avenue Reconstruction; 

approve the final claim for payment, as submitted by the Public Works 

Department to the Auditor/Controller, in the amount of $25,163.26. This will bring 

the total amount paid to 100 percent of the contract.

Union Street and Sea Avenue Reconstruction.pdfAttachments:

Sheriff

Global Tel*Link Corporation Amendment #1 to Inmate Telephone Services Agreement16.

That the Board of Supervisors approve Global Tel*Link Corporation Amendment 

#1 to Inmate Telephone Services Agreement; and authorize the Board of 

Supervisor's Chair to sign three (3) original copies of Amendment #1 to 

Telephone Services Agreement and any additional amendments, modifications or 

extensions for the term of the Agreement.

Recommendation:

Amendment to Agreement with Global TelLink.pdfAttachments:

D.  SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS

Board of Supervisors

Proclaim June 2016 as Elder Abuse Awareness Month in Humboldt County (Supervisor Mark 

Lovelace)

1.

That the Board of Supervisors adopt the Proclamation.Recommendation:

Elder Abuse Awareness Proclamation.pdfAttachments:

Proclaim June, 2016 as Elected and Appointed Officials Blood Donor Month (Supervisor Virginia 

Bass)

2.

That the Board of Supervisors adopt the Proclamation.Recommendation:

Elected and Appointed Officials Blood Donor Month.pdfAttachments:

Redwood Art Association 60th Anniversary Resolution (Supervisor Virginia Bass)3.

That the Board of Supervisors authorize the Chair to sign the Resolution.Recommendation:

Redwood Art Association 60th Anniversary.pdfAttachments:

Page 6 

http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c9d9de09-b6a6-4a43-a9e5-de139cd73e99.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4f3d2cb9-35a0-4307-8174-a68ef5426c71.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e91db61d-8895-485a-a160-1d397275fd0d.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=eaa0e6ec-78ff-43d0-89ef-77d7d5d6b0e3.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=df4327f4-957b-494d-ab11-4ac6cc7dea8a.pdf


June 7, 2016Board of Supervisors AGENDA

E.  MATTERS SET FOR TIME CERTAIN

Auditor/Controller

9:30 a.m. - Audit Report for 2014-151.

That the Board of Supervisors receive and file the audit reports prepared by 

Gallina, LLP, regarding the financial statements of the County of Humboldt for 

the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015.

Recommendation:

Audit Report 2014-15.pdfAttachments:

F.  ITEMS PULLED FROM CONSENT

G.  MATTERS INITIATED BY BOARD MEMBERS

H.  DEPARTMENT REPORTS

Clerk of the Board

Appointment of County Delegate and County Alternate to Participate in the National Association 

of Counties (NACO) Annual Election of Officers and Policy Adoption

1.

That the Board of Supervisors appoint a County Delegate and County Alternate 

to participate in the NACO annual election of officers and policy adoption, 

complete the NACO 2016 Credentials  Voting Form, and return the form to Alex 

Koroknay-Palicz via fax at (866)370-9421 or email at AKPalicz@naco.org. no 

later than July 1, 2016.

Recommendation:

NACO Annual Election of Officers and Policy Adoption.pdfAttachments:

Department of Health and Human Services: Public Health

Report on DHHS-PH Syringe Services Program / Needle Exchange2.

That the Board of Supervisors receive and file a report on the syringe services 

program by Humboldt County Health Officer, Dr. Donald Baird and program 

staff and take action as appropriate.

Recommendation:

Syringe Services Program, Needle Exchange.pdfAttachments:

I.  CLOSED SESSION

Conference with Legal Counsel pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9, subd. (b)(1); relating 

to the Department of Justice (DOJ) ADA Compliance.

1.

Page 7 

http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bb69334b-8811-4cca-8e52-4074dcf6b463.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5372e861-f9c1-43f4-adf6-087d45509a13.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=99995a86-d66d-4ad9-8762-fec2c129add4.pdf


June 7, 2016Board of Supervisors AGENDA

Conference with Legal Counsel pursuant to Government Code section 54956.9 subd. (a); Humboldt 

Mendocino Marijuana Advocacy Project, an unincorporated association v. County of Humboldt, the 

Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt, and Does 1 through 10, inclusive.

2.

Conference with Legal Counsel pursuant to Government Code section 54956.9 subd. (d)(1); Tim 

Phillis and Kathy Phillis v. County of Humboldt; Humboldt County Superior Court Case No. 

DR150517.

3.

J.  PUBLIC COMMENT ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS – 1:30 P.M.

This portion of the meeting is reserved for persons desiring to address the Board on any matter not on this 

agenda that is under the jurisdiction of the Board. It is requested that speakers sign the sheet at the front 

doors of the Chamber by 1:25 p.m. Although the Board may briefly respond to statements or questions, 

under state law, matters presented under this item cannot be discussed or acted upon by the Board at this 

time.

Public Comment Sign-In Sheet and Handouts1.

Public Comment Sign-In Sheet and Handouts.pdfAttachments:

K.  ADMINISTRATIVE ABATEMENT HEARINGS

L.  PUBLIC HEARINGS

M.  AFTERNOON DISCUSSION ITEMS

County Administrative Office

Proposed Fiscal Year (FY) 2016-17 Budget1.

That the Board of Supervisors receive and review Humboldt County's Proposed 

FY 2016-17 Budget; approve a one-year waiver of the Board policy on Balanced 

Budget to allow the General Fund's fund balance (savings) to be used for on-going 

expenses; adopt a Resolution authorizing an Inter-Fund Loan for the Forest 

Resources and Recreation Fund (1710) (Attachment I); direct the 

Auditor-Controller to transfer $1,000,000 in FY 2016-17 from the Tax Loss 

Reserve Fund (3010) to the General Fund; authorize department heads to approve 

voluntary unpaid furloughs for employees under their appointing authority, utilizing 

the attached form (Attachment II); continue budget discussion to the public 

hearings scheduled for Monday, June 20, 2016 (1:30 p.m. and 6 p.m.); direct the 

County Administrative Officer to return to the Board on June 28, 2016, to 

consider adoption of the final budget for FY 2016-17; and take other action as 

appropriate.

Recommendation:

Page 8 

http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=da85ba24-830f-4943-97c4-4a479f13982c.pdf


June 7, 2016Board of Supervisors AGENDA

Proposed FY 2016-17 Budget Staff Report.pdf

Proposed Budget Section A.pdf

B Section - 16-17 Proposed.pdf

C Section Proposed.pdf

Section D - Proposed v.pdf

Section E Library and AG - Proposed v.pdf

Section F - Proposed v.pdf

Section G PW Proposed v.pdf

Copy of Personnel Allocations 16-17.pdf

Fixed Assets 16-17.pdf

Section J - Measure Z proposals and recommendations.pdf

Section J Glossary Index 1.pdf

Attachments:

Public Works

Introduction of Ordinance: Adding Sections 414-3 and 414-4 Relating to Length and Width 

Restrictions on South Dobbyn Creek Bridge on Zenia Bluff Road to Title IV of the Humboldt 

County Code

2.

That the Board of Supervisors introduce the attached Ordinance by title and 

waive the first reading; set the Ordinance for adoption on June 14, 2016 or at least 

one (1) week from that date; direct the Clerk of the Board to publish the 

pre-adoption summary of the Ordinance and to post a certified copy of the full 

text of the proposed Ordinance in the Office of the Clerk of the Board, both the 

publication and posting to be done at least five (5) days prior to the Board meeting 

at which the Ordinance will be adopted [Government Code Section 25124 (b)(1)]; 

direct the Clerk of the Board, within fifteen (15) days after adoption of the 

Ordinance, to publish a post-adoption summary of the Ordinance with the names 

of the Supervisors voting for and against the Ordinance, and to post in the Office 

of the Clerk of the Board, a certified copy of the full text of the adopted 

Ordinance and amendments along with the names of those Supervisors voting for 

and against the Ordinance [Government Code Section 25124 (b)(1)]; and direct 

Public Works to file the attached Notice of Exemption (Attachment 2) with the 

County Clerk in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act.

Recommendation:

Dobbyn Creek Bridge Ordinance.pdf

Proof of Publication.pdf

Attachments:

Page 9 

http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9d9ad7f1-f3cb-41b0-b032-9f5b1771e6f7.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=55a5e52d-ec8e-420e-9a7a-e201387f39c2.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=903ebea2-c7a3-4446-9c08-7bc606510825.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=547bcf91-07dc-4757-96a3-22b017015c4b.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=801ed72b-cc18-40db-b82d-ad0b9c73fadd.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=234fe35e-c04a-4404-91e4-c18e2f844097.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5eadb015-1271-485b-a38d-d14c62799808.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e7be2443-2346-4ccd-b358-75f3c1893389.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=592e167a-5ab5-484d-b6f5-59e492f311db.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=78f6fcc5-d642-4d5c-9469-6c7fbf880d2f.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e18b3e6b-89ea-4041-b2c3-7129968cb86c.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0cc145b5-2098-4277-9d58-fa513d270be3.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=67a76cea-0765-4fcd-91c7-ce1cf5ddcd29.pdf
http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1845f970-62f6-4dd9-a6bb-487c7943c77f.pdf


June 7, 2016Board of Supervisors AGENDA

Road Funding3.

That the Board of Supervisors receive an update on current state legislative proposals 

regarding funding for roads; receive an update on current polling by the Humboldt 

County Association of Governments (HCOAG) regarding a local sales tax for roads; 

receive an update from California Transportation Commission (CTC) Staff on 

alternative funding for roads; and take action as necessary.

Recommendation:

Road Funding.pdfAttachments:

Board of Supervisors

Reports on Board Member Travel at County Cost, Meeting Attendance, and Supervisorial District 

Matters

4.

N.  ADJOURNMENT

Any written materials related to an item on this agenda submitted to the Board of Supervisors less than 72 

hours prior to the Board meeting, and that are public records subject to the Public Records Act, are 

available for public inspection in the Office of the Clerk of the Board at 825 5th Street, Suite 111, Eureka 

(476-2384), during normal business hours.

Persons wishing to file documentation on any agenda item for the official record must submit an original 

and nine (9) copies of each document to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, Room 111 of the County 

Courthouse, 825 5th Street in Eureka (476-2384). Documentation includes, but is not limited to, written 

correspondence, audio and video tapes, maps, photographs, and petitions. Failure to submit the required 

number of copies will result in the document/s not being placed in the official record. (Per Board of 

Supervisors' policy adopted on March 21, 1995.)

The Chamber is wheelchair accessible, and disabled parking is available in the lot on K Street, between 

Fourth and Fifth Streets.  If you are a person with a disability, and you need disability-related 

modifications or accommodations to participate in this meeting, please contact the Clerk of the Board at 

(707) 476-2384, or (707) 445-7299 (fax).  Requests for such modifications or accommodations must be 

made at least two full business days before the start of the meeting.

BARRING ANY UNFORESEEN TECHNICAL DIFFICULTIES OR SCHEDULING CHANGES, 

REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ARE BROADCAST LIVE ON 

SUDDEN LINK, CHANNEL 10, AND ARE REBROADCAST ON FRIDAY AT 6:30 P.M.

County of Humboldt Web Site: http://humboldtgov.org/

Page 10 

http://humboldt.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=abed3a20-8408-4fc7-be9b-cb1f272062b9.pdf

